

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.434 OF 2023**

Capt. Subhas Das & Ors. .. Petitioners

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

**WITH****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.439 OF 2023**

AMNS Ports Hazira Ltd.,

(formerly known as Essar Bulk Terminal Ltd.) .. Petitioner

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra And Anr. .. Respondents

**WITH****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.420 OF 2023**

Chonnur Sambhu Krishnakumar & Ors. .. Petitioners

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

**WITH****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.422 OF 2023**

Bhupinder Singh Kumar & Ors. .. Petitioners

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

....

Mr. Ashok Mundargi, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Niranjan Mundargi, Mr. Aditya Mehta, Mr. Pritvish Shetty and Mr. Agneya Gopinath, i/b. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for the Petitioners in WP/434/2023.

Mr. Arfan Sait, APP, for Respondent State in WP/434/2023.

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Jugal Kanani, Mr. Rishab

Gupta, Shreya Gupta, Swagata Ghosh, i/b. Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas, for the Petitioner in WP/439/2023.

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, APP, for Respondent State in WP/439/2023.

Mr. Shirish Gupte, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Yashpal Thakur and Mr. Mukund Pandya, for the Petitioners in WP/420/2023.

Mr. R.M. Pethe, APP, for Respondent State in WP/420/2023.

Mr. Ashok Mundargi, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Niranjana Mundargi, Mr. Aditya Mehta, Mr. Pritvish Shetty and Mr. Agneya Gopinath, i/b. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for the Petitioners in WP/422/2023.

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, APP, for Respondent State in WP/422/2023.

P.S.I., V. Dhumal, Tardeo Police Station.

....

**CORAM: R.G. AVACHAT, J.**

**DATE : 1 FEBRUARY 2023.**

**P.C:-**

Heard.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 1 March 2023. The claim of the Respondent/complainant is towards arrears of his salary amounting to Rs.7 lakhs.

3. The Petitioner Company - AMNS Ports Hazira Ltd. to deposit Rs.10,00,000/- with this Court within a period of two weeks.

The amount be kept in fixed deposit. The deposit of the amount of Rs.10,00,000/- shall be without prejudice to the rights of the Petitioner Company and its defence.

4. Till the next date, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (d).

**(R.G. AVACHAT, J.)**