

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 434 OF 2023**

Subhash Das

...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 3192 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1997 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 422 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1995 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 3190 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 420 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1996 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 3189 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 439 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1999 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 3194 OF 2025**

Sr. Adv. Mr. Shirish Gupte a/w Mr. Yashpal Thakur and Mr. Mukund Pandya, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP/420/2023.

Sr Adv. Mr. Ashok Mundargi a/w Mr. Niranjana Mundargi, Ms. Keral Mehta Mr. Aditya Mehta, Ms. Shivani Garg, Mr. Agneya Gopinath i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas Advocate for the Petitioner in WP Nos./422 & 434/2023.

Sr. Adv. Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande a/w Adv. Shubra Swamy, Ms.

Shreya Gupta, Adv. Ayan Tandon i/b Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP/439/2023  
Mr. P. H. Gaikwad, APP for the Respondent/State.

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.**  
**DATE : 17.11.2025.**

**P.C. :**

1. List on 21.11.2025 at 3:00 p.m.
2. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

**[N.R.BORKAR, J.]**